
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Date: Thursday, 25 May 2023 
Time: 3.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Ryan Holloway, Carole Jones, 
Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg and Mark Roberts 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  Tel: 01305 224709 - megan.r.rochester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 

 The Chair will open the meeting and will welcome those present.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absense. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the formal meeting held on Thursday 24th 
November 2022. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit up to two questions or two statements for 
each meeting. Alternatively, you could submit one question and one 
statement for each meeting.   
  
All submissions must be emailed in full 
to megan.r.rochester@dorsetcc.gov.uk by 8.30am on Tuesday 23rd 
May.  
  
When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note 
that:  
  

 no more than three minutes will be allowed for any one 
question or statement to be asked/read   
 a question may include a short pre-amble to set the 
context, and this will be included within the three 
minute period  
 please note that sub divided questions count towards 
your total of two  
 when submitting a question please indicate who the 
question is for (e.g. the name of the committee or Portfolio 
Holder)  
 Include your name, address and contact details.  Only 
your name will be published but we may need your other 
details to contact you about your question or statement in 
advance of the meeting.  
 questions and statements received in line with the 
council’s rules for public participation will be published as a 
supplement to the agenda  
 all questions, statements and responses will be published 
in full within the minutes of the meeting.    

  
 

 

6.   INTRODUCTION AND SCENE SETTING 
 

 

 Theresa Leavy, Executive Director for People and Children,  
 to set the scene of the meeting.  
 

 

7.   CORPORATE PARENTING DATASET 
 

5 - 22 

 To receive a report from Louise Drury, Head of Service Children in 
Care.  
 

 



 

8.   FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT AND REPORT FROM PANEL 
CHAIR 
 

23 - 50 

 Gerry Connell, Fostering Services Manager, to report.  
 

 

9.   ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 
 

51 - 130 

 Allan Charlton, Aspire Manager, to report.  
 

 

10.   CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 

131 - 
144 

 To receive a report from Louise Drury, Head of Service Children in 
Care.  
 

 

11.   CHILDREN IN CARE AND CLICC STRATEGY AND PLAN 
 

 

 Simon Fraiz-Brown, Service Manager Young and Thriving, to report.  
 

 

12.   BIRTH TO SETTLED ADULTHOOD 
 

145 - 
152 

 Mark Rogers, Independent Chair, to report.  
 

 

13.   CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 
 

153 - 
166 

 To receive a report from the Service Manager Corporate Parenting & 
Care Leavers. 
 

 

14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 To confirm the details of the next formal meeting which is due to be 
held on Thursday 23rd November 2023.  
 

 

15.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

16.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 
The Live Meeting will end before Members consider the following item. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Power BI Desktop

Corporate Paren�ng Performance Report

March 2023 

Business Intelligence & Performance Team - People

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



Power BI DesktopMonth

Mar 23





Corporate Parenting Board: Performance
Produced by Business Intelligence & Performance (People)

Introduction
This purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of performance. These indicators are grouped together under the relevant areas.  Work will continue with managers to develop targets.

Overview of Performance
The report assesses the performance of available data during or as at the end of the last month, snapshots of this data are taken. Performance is compared with the previous month and whether there has been an improvement or decline 
in performance. Where appropriate, a target has been set to ensure high performance and drive improvement and there is RAG rating for these indicators. Targets have been set in line with national and statistical neighbour rates/averages 
and this information is included in the report where it is
[...]
 and 
their feedback could be included with the information fostering panel receives. We 
aim to run 4-6 annually during half terms – first one in August 2023.  

 

7.4. Recruitment of a second vice chair and advertise for more central list members.  
 

7.5. Ensure foster carers have access to a warm drink etc whilst they are waiting to 
meet with panel members.  

 

7.6. Pilot therapeutic assessments for both mainstream and kinship care – I believe 
Dorset is the first Local Authority in England to pilot this, this is excellent and shows 
how much Dorset cares for its children and values/champions its foster carers.  

 
8. User feedback 
 

8.1. Business support are currently emailing for feedback post panel.  I have received 
feedback during regular check ins with managers this includes: 

 

  33 pieces of written feedback have been received from carers and 

applicants and professionals. These identified their experience at panel as 

being sensitively treated, experiencing empathy, being helped to feel at 

ease, felling valued, listened to and being asked skilful relevant questions, 

receiving 4/5 across the board for overall experience at panel. 

 Social workers are generally feeling positive about attending panel and 

improvements in process are being noted. 

 Observations from head of service  ‘it was a real privilege to have been able to 

join Fostering Panel - it is clearly well led and there was so much attention given 

to ensuring carers feel welcome and comfortable. Panels members are really 

Page 29



8 
 

invested in making the best decisions for children - it was a really great 

experience’ 

  New social workers observing – they have found this opportunity 

rewarding and appreciated being able to witness the whole process report- 

formulating of recommendations and rational. 

 

9. Conclusion  
 
9.1. Stability has been achieved, relationships have been built, the processes are more 

efficient and generally panel is a positive exp
[...]
ropriate, on the procedures 

under which reviews in accordance with Reg. 28 are carried out by the fostering 

service provider, and periodically monitor their effectiveness. 

In addition, the National Minimum Standards 2011 requires that:  

 Panels provide quality assurance feedback to the fostering service provider on 

the quality of reports being presented and the timeliness of assessments and 

decisions. 

9.2 Fostering panel continues to be held on consecutive days once a fortnight on 

Tuesday and Wednesday every other week. 

9.3 There are currently 16 members on the central list including the panel chair. A panel 

is quorate when at least 5 members are in attendance. This must include the 

Chairperson, a social worker and at least three other members. The increase in the 

number of central list members has provided resilience and most significantly a 

wide breadth of experience and knowledge. 

9.4 The panel during the reporting period of 2021 – 2022 had been meeting virtually 

but positively meetings are now held in person. The panel has developed during 

this time period led by our wonderful chair Lianne Chorley and with the strong 

partnership built with the panel advisor the feedback from both professionals and 

foster carers is very positive. 

10. Dorset Approved Fostering Households and Beds  

10.1 As of the 31st of March 2023, there were 437 children who were being looked after 

by Dorset Council. Of these 307 or 70% of all children in care were being looked 

after by foster carers either through an Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) or with 

Dorset’s own in-house fostering service.  

10.2 Of the 307 children in foster care, 180 or 59% were placed within Dorset Council 

Foster Carers and 127 or 41% were placed with IFA carers.        

10.3 The table below shows the number of approved households by type, the optimum 

number of registered placements and the number of placements used by type. 

Page 39



8 
 

 

Type of Fostering 
[...]
laints Team 

Julie Taylor 01305 225076   julie.taylor@dorsetcc.gov.uk 

 

Adult and Children’s Complaints Manager 

Teresa Salmon 01202 458712  socialcarecomplaints@bournemouth.gov.uk  

 

 

Aspire Adoption Manager 

 Allan Charlton  0300 123 9868   m@aspireadoption.co.uk  

 

Page 129

mailto:k.mayo@poole.gov.uk
mailto:julie.taylor@dorsetcc.gov.uk
mailto:socialcarecomplaints@bournemouth.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Corporate Parenting Board  
25 May 2023 
Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2022 - 
2023 
 

Choose an item. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help  
 
Local Councillor(s):   

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  
     
Report Author:   Louise Drury  
 
Tel:     01305 228382 

Email:    louise.drury@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: 
 
Members of Corporate Parenting Board are requested to note the content of this report 
which captures the work of the board over the last financial year and the progress made 
against our priorities in the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2020-2023.  
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 
As Corporate Parents, all members of the board seek to stay informed about Children in 
Care of the Council and Care Leavers, to offer challenge and support.  The Corporate 
Parenting Board Annual Report provides members with an opportunity to reflect on the 
work of the previous year, to consider what has worked well and where there is still 
more to do, to plan next steps to be ever better.  
 
 

1. Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report. 
 
Introduction by Cllr Kate Wheller, Chair of Corporate Parenting Board 

 
1.1. As Chair of the Corporate Parenting Board, I am pleased to introduce the 

Annual Report for 2022- 2023.  
 

1.2. This has been a very busy year and we have seen a number of positive 
developments: 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 

o Opening of College House 
 

o Launch of Mockingbi
[...]
Board met 7 times this year and going forward it is planned 

that the Board will meet 6 times on alternating months. 
 

8.4. There have been 2 formal meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board held in 
public in April and November 2022 that:  

 
• Received annual statutory reports with regard to Children in Care and Care 

Leavers including annual reports from IRO, Fostering, Adoption, Youth 
Justice, Fostering Panel Chair, Corporate Parenting, Leaving Care, Virtual 
School, Advocacy and Independent Visitors, Health and Wellbeing.  There 
were also updates with regards performance and other areas of interest in 
relation to Children in Care and Care Leavers.  
 

• Agreed an annual report summarising the Board’s activities.  
 

8.5. All other Corporate Parenting Board meetings were held informally, engaging 
stakeholders and children and young people to ensure that the Board is 
accessible and able to encourage the very best input from everyone taking part 
in the meetings. 

 
8.6. With these arrangements established, Corporate Parenting Board Members 

have been better able to understand the issues, challenges and concerns and 
celebrate successes as they are experienced by young people, and also 
enables greater challenge of the Board Members in respect of the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting role.  

 

8.7. Embracing the idea of community parenting, membership has been extended to 
partners and colleagues in the community to widen engagement and 
opportunities for Children in Care and Care Leavers.  

 

8.8. Corporate Parenting Board Members have nominated themselves as a 
champion for a theme that is of particular interest to them and have been able to 
work with the lead officer and young people to contribute to the content of the 
workshop and act as an ambassador for young people promoting high 
aspirations and securing best outcomes through service development within the 
area of interest.  

 

8.9. The Board has supported the development of a new data set which was signed 
off in January 2023. Following the contributions of Board members, this has a 
new look and feel, is more easily accessible. In addition to the anticipated 
performance indicators, the data set also provides commentary on some of the 
more softer information such as extra-curricular activities which is equally 
impactful on children’s outcomes. The data set has been presented to each 
Board meeting.    

 

 
 

Page 140



11 
 

 
 

9. Financial Implications  
 
9.1. Dorset Council have adopted a policy of committing to reduce the number of 

Children in Care, taking a rights-based approach, and developing services 
which support children to be able to grow up in a family setting.  
 

9.2. However, the National Transfer Scheme has had immediate effects on Dorset 
Council with a sharp rise in the number of unaccompanied children in our care 
and supported by us as care leavers.  

 

9.3. The Board have been sighted on the findings of both the March 2022 
Competition and Marketing Authority (CMA) study1 and the independent review 
of children’s social care2 which have resonated with local experience, 
particularly in respect of the difficulties we face in the social care marketplace.   

 

9.4. The challenges for fostering recruitment have been noted nationally within both 
local authority and IFA services. With the number of enquiries to be foster carers 
and supported lodgings for Dorset Council declining, the support Corporate 
Parenting Board has given to a 15% uplift in the overall payment for Dorset 
foster carers and supported lodgings carer has been very welcome.   

 

9.5. The Board recognises that it is all the more important for Dorset to be the 
fostering agency of choice for foster carers and supported lodgings carers and 
are committed to being ambassadors for the recruitment of Dorset carers.  

 

9.6. The Board has supported investment in the residential estate for Dorset 
Children in Care and Care Leavers and members have
[...]
specifically from this report. It is important to note, however, 

that there are financial risks associated with this programme, notably the 

need to establish the future funding envelope necessary to deliver to 

redesigned service model. It will also be important to ensure that resource 

continues to be available for further programme director capacity. 

7. Environmental Implications 

None. 

8. Well-being and Health Implications  

None. 

Page 150



  

9. Other Implications 

None. 

10. Risk Assessment 

None required. 

 

11. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

None required. 

12. Appendices 

None. 

13. Background Papers 

B2SA-Joint 

Declaration Final.pdf
  

B2SA Programme 

Timeline Jan 23.pdf
 

Page 151

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 

25 May 2023  

Leaving Care Service Annual report 2022-2023 
 

Choose an item. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help
  
Local Councillor(s):  

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  
     
Report Author:   Matthew Chislett 
Title:    Leaving Care Service Manager  
Tel:     01202 868257 
Email:    matthew.chislett@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: 

The annual report has been drawn together to highlight to the Corporate Parenting 

Board members key development and performance of the Leaving Care Service in 

exercising their duty to our care experienced young people. 

The Leaving Care Service has over the past 12 months significantly invested in 

staffing by increasing management capacity and personal advisor capacity as well 

as creating two senior personal advisor roles. The service has also opened 10 

Kirtleton Avenue which has increased local housing provision for our young people 

and created a hub space for professional to meet with o
[...]
tunities for enrichment and development.  We have invested in staffing 

 in the Care Leaving Service to strengthen the capacity in the team and reduce 

 caseload numbers to enable us to deliver a high-quality service to our young 

 people. 

12.2  We have worked to reduce the number of Care Leavers in unsuitable 

 accommodation. We have revised practice standards to have a greater focus 

 on the quality and impact of support and planning for those that are in 

 unsuitable accommodation including pathway plans, visiting arrangements, 

 offer of practical support, exit planning and increased management oversight. 

 We are ensuring these are embedded in practice by regularly auditing with 

 QARO’s supporting this process. 

12.3  We have strengthened our Care Leaver Business Intelligence Dashboard to 

 provide management information to all managers and senior leaders on key 

 areas of performance including suitability of accommodation and 

 management oversight of those young people living in temporary or 

 unsuitable accommodation.  The Business Intelligence Dashboard in 

 embedded into management practice including operational management 

 meetings within the Leaving Care Service to review areas of practice 

 including suitability of accommodation, education, employment and training 

 and activity status, but also to support with caseload allocation and  

 management, monitoring of timely/completed supervision rates and pathway 

 plans. The Dashboard provides up to date information for reporting purposes 

 to senior management, via exception reports for unsuitability of 

 accommodation, monitoring of transitions from Children in Care-to-Care 

 Leavers Service. 

13. Financial Implications 

13.1 There are financial implications from this report – The investment in increased 

 staffing capacity and the senior Personal Advisor roles have been funded  

 through the Personal Advisor to 25 Grant and the Staying Close Grant. There 

 has also been an uplift of 15% in supported lodgings allowance. The care  

 leaver allowance has also been increased in line with inflation. All have been 

 provided within 2023/2024 budget. 

 

Page 164



13 
 

14. Environmental Implications 

14.1 There are environmental factors to consider for those young people 

 living out of the area, Personal Advisors meeting face to face with young 

 people requiring at times long travel times. 

14.2 We as a service try reducing our carbon footprint by using trains and linking 

 Personal Advisors to young people near one another reducing the number of 

 Personal Advisors traveling. 

15. Wellbeing and Health Implications 

15.1 The investment in staff within the service will support our Care Leavers 

wellbeing and health as staff will have the time to develop and maintain 

working relationships with our young people. This is highlighted by our young 

people feedback as there second and third highest priority (Life beyond care 

survey) 

16. Other Implications 

Not applicable 

17.  Risk Assessment 

 HAVING CONSDERED: The risks associated with this decision; the level of 

 risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: Low 

Residual Risk: Low 

18. Equalities Impact Assessment 

   There are no Equality implications for this report. 

19. Appendices 

    Not applicable 

20. Background Paper 

     Not applicable. 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Corporate Parenting Dataset
	8 Fostering Annual Report and report from Panel Chair
	CPB Fostering Annual Report 2022 - 2023 Final Version (002)

	9 Adoption Annual Report
	Annual Report Dorset 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 (revised)
	Aspire Statement of Pupose 202324

	10 Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report
	12 Birth to Settled Adulthood
	13 Care Leavers Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 25 MAY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Ryan Holloway, Carole Jones, and Mark Roberts 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Stella Jones and Cathy Lugg 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Matthew Chislett (Service Manager - Corporate Parenting & Care Leavers), Lianne 
Chorley (Fostering Panel Member), George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manager - Adolescent Services), Lisa Linscott (Principal 
Teacher), Megan Rochester (Democratic Services Officer), Mark Rogers (Independent 
Chair, Birth to Settled Adulthood Board), Claire Shiels (Corporate Director - 
Commissioning, Quality & Partnerships) and Kaye Wright (Personal Advisor (C&S 13-
25)) 
 
  

 
1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 
Following from the Annual Council Meeting, members voted in Cllr Wheller as 
Chair and Cllr Richard Biggs as Vice-Chair of the Corporate Parenting Board.  
 
The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed those present. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3.   Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the formal meeting held on Wednesday 30th November 2022 were 
confirmed and signed.  
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

5.   Introduction and Scene Setting 
 
Paul Dempsey, Corporate Director for Care and Protection, set the scene for the 
meeting and informed the board of the number of children in care and care 
leavers. The Corporate Director assured the board that it had been a very busy but 
successful year with the number of care leavers growing. He also discussed the 



2 

recent OFSTED review and informed the board that the outcome was positive and 
drew members attention to the benefits of personal advisors for care leavers. 
Helping them with advice regarding housing, health, etc. Mr Dempsey welcomed 
Cllr B Quayle to the board and invited him to say a few words.  
 
Cllr B Quayle informed members and officers that he had been working with 
children’s services for the last 2 years and had taken the time to read the officers 
detailed reports and was delighted to be a member of the Corporate Parenting 
Board.  
 

6.   Corporate Parenting Dataset 
 
Members were introduced to the Corporate Parenting Dataset and were given an 
update on the number of children in care as well as the positive progress that had 
been made. Members also received an overview on strengths and difficulties 
questionnaires as well as attendance figures and care leavers accommodation. 
Members were also informed that officers were continuing to work hard to ensure 
children were placed within their local communities and noted that more needed to 
be done to complete health assessments on time. It was also highlighted the 
increase in the number of children in education and an increase in children being 
adopted. It was noted that the number of children being adopted was higher than 
the national average. 
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

 Clarification of attendance figures of children in care.  

 Potential to have prioritised mental health assessments and members 
wanted to ensure that health assessments were completed on time.  

 Cllr K Wheller felt the figures were looking good. She informed the board 
that she’d spoken to young adults to get their feedback and praised the 
hard work that officers were doing to support children in care.  

 Attendance was something that needed to be monitored and was reassured 
that there was a process in place. Members were pleased to hear that 
numbers in further education had increased.  

 
The Corporate Parenting Board Dataset was received and noted.  
 

7.   Fostering Annual Report and report from Panel Chair 
 
Gerry Connell, Fostering Services Manager, introduced members to the Fostering 
Annual Report. Members were informed of the challenging year, but he praised 
the work of foster carers. He also addressed the Mockingbird project as well as the 
reduction in foster carers. Mr Connell discussed the different ways in which they 
were recruiting, particularly external marketing and increasing their digital footprint. 
Members were also given an update on the fostering panel, and he had been 
impressed with the chairing which had been a positive stride forward. In addition to 
this, the Fostering Services Manager also discussed foster carer training and carer 
support and the work that had been done on therapeutic support for carers.  
 
Members were also given an update on the budget and highlighted the importance 
of placing children with Dorset foster carers. Mr Connell also discussed the long 
service aware which ensured that children were apart of. Another aspect of the 



3 

report was complaints, he informed members of the number of complaints 
received and assured members that officers had been working hard to reduce 
them.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

 Members were pleased with the improvements that had been made.  

 Recruitment was a concern. Members questioned whether there had been 

any correlations with other authorities to see what they’d implemented.  

 Members noted that the service needed investments.  

 Interested in the management of aspirations of looked after children to 

ensure they weren’t missing out.  

 Questions regarding additional funding to support children. 

 Members felt that officers had delivered on the promise from last year and 
felt as though they were moving in the right direction, creating a more 
positive experience.   

 Members recommended a mystery shopper to see what work people do. 

 
Lianne Chorley, Fostering Panel member, gave members an update on the 
number of panels. She informed members that training had been completed and 
that they were currently trying to encourage diversity across the panel. Ms Chorley 
assured members that relationships had been build and there had been a 
significant amount of positive feedback. She highlighted the future from the report 
and was pleased with the future investments for foster carers. The Fostering Panel 
Member also highlighted that Dorset was the first local authority in England to do 
therapeutic work and felt the commitments to work ensured a great start for 
children.  
 
Members noted the officers report.  
 

8.   Adoption Annual Report 
 
Allan Charlton, Aspire Manager, introduced members to the Adoption Annual 
Report to provide an overview of care placements. He informed members that 
adoption days had increased, and officers were working hard to increase this. Mr 
Charlton also discussed recruitment and the ways in which officer’s were 
launching recruitment drives. The report also highlighted voluntary adoption 
agencies, special guardianship numbers, in particular referrals and increases in 
the number of referrals.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

 Management of the budget 

 Members referenced long term adoption and wider recruitment.  

 Questions regarding interim authorities.  

 
9.   Children in Care and CLiCC Strategy and Plan 

 
Members were given an overview of the previous year. They were provided with 
information regarding activities with children and co-production of the Dorset 
Promise which would be implemented through informal workshops. The 
presentation also included details regarding the young commissioner’s programme 



4 

which would be offered during the summer months to give young people the skills 
to analyse, plan do and review. In addition to this, the Youth Voice team and the 
importance of understanding their voices was also discussed. Members were 
informed that the next theme for care leavers was health, wellbeing, and 
relationships.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

 Clarification regarding the Takeover challenge 

 Members suggested that children should take an approach in the decision-

making process in future. 

 
10.   Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 

 
Paul Dempsey, Corporate Director for Care and Protection, introduced members 
to the annual report. He informed the board that officers had invested a lot of time 
into care leaver accommodation, and they had opened the college house for 
adalescents. He also highlighted ambitions for children in education and noted that 
a higher percentage of children had been offered university placements. Mr 
Dempsey also discussed Youth Voice participation and informed members that 
work was continuing to respond to this. He also highlighted the workshops at 
informal meetings and how they would allow members to see the work completed 
by young children. Members were also informed of improvements in transitions 
and gave an update on the mockingbird constellations. Issues were highlighted in 
the dataset, but members were assured that work was being done to address 
these concerns. The Corporate Director for Care and Protection praised the 
development and continued hard work of the Corporate Parenting Board.  
  
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

 There were no questions from members.  
 

 
The Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report was received and noted.  
 

11.   Birth to Settled Adulthood 
 
Mark Rogers, Chair for Birth-Settled Adulthood, informed the board of supportive 
pathways for children with disabilities or special educational needs. Members were 
informed of the hard work that had been implemented to assure timelines were 
being met. Mr Rogers also highlighted the importance and benefits of a 
programme director as well as key partners. Members were informed that officers 
were monitoring and were able to keep track and mitigate potential risks. He also 
discussed engagement with children and young people as an area of focus and 
highlighted areas of funding.  

Claire Shiels, Corporate Director Commissioning and Partnerships highlighted the 
two elements of work. Members were informed that the focus was to prepare 
young children for adulthood through employment and education, ensuring that the 
service delivery would be as smooth as possible for the children and assured 
members that tracking would have been sought throughout.  

Members raised the following questions and statements:  



5 

 Members were interested in the identified risks; however, they mentioned 

that the benefits had not been mentioned and questioned as to whether 

there was a framework for measuring improvement.  

 
12.   Care Leavers Annual Report 

 
The Service Manager Corporate Parenting and Care Leavers delivered the Care 
Leavers Annual Report. He gave an update on the OFSTED inspection and 
highlighted key agencies and the hub area which had been used by care leavers. 
Included in his presentation was an update on pathway plans and he also 
discussed the value of young people’s voices and staff training. The Service 
Manager Corporate Parenting and Care Leavers informed members that he was 
proud to be apart of the leadership team and notified them that they were voted 
team of the year last year. He was pleased to see the progress of the Corporate 
Parenting Board.  
Members raised the following questions and statements:  
 

 Members thanked the officer for his detailed report and praised all officers 

for their continued support for young people. 

 Clarification regarding unsuitable accommodation.  

 Members wanted to know what could be done to get children into education 

or employment to avoid social isolation.  

 Can more be done regarding apprenticeship schemes.  

 Members questioned whether there was data on lack of transport impacting 

on children.  

 
Cllr K Wheller thanked all officers for their continued hard work and was looking 
forward to seeing their continued progress at the next formal meeting.  
 

13.   Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was confirmed that the date of the next formal Corporate Parenting Board 
meeting would be held on Thursday 23rd November and the next informal meeting 
will be held on Thursday 27th July.  
 

14.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

15.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business to report.  
 

16.   Updated Agenda Frontsheet 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 3.00  - 5.05 pm 
 



6 

 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


